

OD-4

ORDER SHEET

WPO No. 3231 of 2022
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

PRANAB KUMAR SAHA
Versus
KOLKATA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION & ORS.

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE AMRITA SINHA
Date: 19th December, 2022.

Appearance:
Mr. S. Ghose, Adv.
Mr. S. Das, Adv.
Mr. D. Ghosh, Adv.
..for Petitioner.

Mr. Alak Kumar Ghosh, Adv.
Mr. Debangsu Mondal, Adv.
...for KMC.

The Court:-The petitioner prays for a direction upon the Kolkata Municipal Corporation to revalidate and/or grant extension of the original sanction building plan issued in the year 2015. The plan in question was extended once in the year 2019 for a period of three years. The petitioner seeks further extension.

Learned advocate representing the Kolkata Municipal Corporation submits that the original plan which was sanctioned in the year 2015 was extended in the year 2019 and the same was valid till 2022. After that there is no scope for extending the same again. A fresh plan proposal is required to be submitted for consideration.

Whether there is any scope for further extension of the building sanction plan after it was extended once, is to be decided in the present writ petition.

Let affidavit-in-opposition be filed within 31st January, 2023; reply thereto, if any, be filed by 10th February, 2023.

The matter shall be treated as ready for hearing after completion of affidavits.

Liberty to mention.

Affidavit of service filed in Court today is taken on record.

(AMRITA SINHA, J.)

nm